

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, *ET AL.*,
Appellants,
V.

VIRGINIA STATE BOARD
OF ELECTIONS, *ET AL.*,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL BLACK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
AND THE HISPANIC LEADERSHIP FUND
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Jason Torchinsky
Counsel of Record
Shawn Toomey Sheehy
Steven P. Saxe
Holtzman Vogel
Josefiak Torchinsky PLLC
45 North Hill Drive
Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
(540) 341-8808
(540) 341-8809
Jtorchinsky@hvjt.law

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. STATE LEGISLATURES HAVE DISCRETION IN CRAFTING DISTRICTS THAT ARE NARROWLY TAILORED TO SATISFY THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT..... 5

 A. Neither §§ 2 nor 5 Of The VRA Divests State Legislatures Of Their Constitutional Discretion In Crafting Districts. 6

 B. Appellants’ Theory Conflicts With The VRA’s Preference For Supermajority Districts. 9

 i. The Evidence Before The Virginia General Assembly Requires The House To Maintain The 12 Majority-Minority Districts; To Do Otherwise Risked Retrogression. 9

ii.	When Courts Become Involved In §2 Cases, Courts Regularly Impose Supermajority Remedial Districts.....	13
C.	In Redistricting Cases, Courts Are Reluctant To Adopt Doctrines Imposing Mathematical Precision.....	14
D.	The Virginia General Assembly Exercised Its Discretion In Adopting Twelve Majority-Minority Districts In Consultation With And The Approval Of The House Black Caucus.	15
II.	HISPANICS ARE THE FASTEST GROWING DEMOGRAPHIC GROUP AND THIS WILL LIMIT THEIR REPRESENTATIVE GROWTH.	22
i.	Hispanics Are The Fastest Growing Population Group In The United States.....	23
ii.	Hispanic Majority Districts Are Necessary For Hispanics To Elect Their Preferred Candidates Of Choice.....	24

iii. If Hispanics Are Forced To Sue For Majority-Minority Districts Under §2, They Will Likely Not Prevail Because Of The Three *Gingles* Preconditions. 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

Appendix:

Excerpt (Pages 38-39; 43) from Virginia Redistricting: Report on Factual and Statistical Issues Raised in "Bill of Complaint" filed by Douglas West, et al. With Comments on Expert Reports by Drs. David Lublin and Alan Lichtman by James W. Loewen..... A1

Table: Hispanic Members Of Congress And Hispanic Population Percentage In Their Districts A6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ala. Leg. Black Caucus v. Alabama,
135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015) 11, 12, 14, 15

Bartlett v. Strickland,
556 U.S. 1 (2009) 7, 8, 12, 13

Chapman v. Meier,
420 U.S. 1 (1975) 6

<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	12
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	11
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	8, 24
<i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973)	14
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	6, 7
<i>Neal v. Coleburn</i> , 689 F. Supp. 1426 (E.D. Va. 1988).....	13
<i>Roman v. Sincock</i> , 377 U.S. 695 (1964)	14
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	6
<i>Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	13

<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	26
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	7, 21, 23
<i>Wilkins v. West</i> , 264 Va. 447, 571 S.E.2d 100 (Va. 2002).....	10

STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	6
Va. Const. art. II, § 6.....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Alvaro Bedoya</i> , Note, The Unforeseen Effects of <i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> on the Latino Community, 115 Yale L.J. 2112 (2006)	25, 26
Br. of Ellen Katz and the Voting Rights Initiative as Amicus Curiae, <i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , No. 12-96 (Appendix A) (U.S. Feb. 1, 2013)	28
Ellen D. Katz, et al., <i>Documenting Discrimination in Voting: Judicial Findings Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Since 1982</i> Ann Arbor, MI: University of Michigan Law School (2005)	27, 28

<i>About Us</i> , NATIONAL BLACK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, http://www.nationalbcc.org/about-us	1
James W. Loewen, <i>Report on Factual and Statistical Issues Raised in "Bill of Complaint" filed by Douglas West, et al. With Comments on Expert Reports by Drs. David Lublin and Alan Lichtman (Aug. 31, 2001)</i>	9, 10, 12, 18
Kim Geron and James S. Lai, <i>Beyond Symbolic Representation: A Comparison Of The Electoral Pathways and Policy Priorities of Asian Americans and Latino Elected Officials</i> , 9 Asian L.J. 41 (2002)...	24, 26
Melissa R. Michelson, <i>Majority-Latino Districts And Latino Political Power</i> , 5 Duke J. Const. Law & Pub. Pol'y 159 (2010)	23, 24, 25, 27
Roberto Suro, Richard Fry and Jeffrey S. Passel, <i>Hispanics and the 2004 Election: Population, Electorate and Voters</i> (June 27, 2005).....	27
Statistical Portrait of Hispanics in the United States, Pew Research Center (April 19, 2016).....	23
